
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall

Phil Garnett (0113 
39 51632)

Produced on Recycled Paper
1

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Friday, 20th March, 2015

at 2.00 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

P Grahame
T Hanley
G Hussain (Chair)
E Taylor
J Pryor
J Cummins
A McKenna

J Bentley R Wood
J L Carter

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-



3

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS’

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

6  MINUTES - 28TH JANUARY 2015

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 28th 
January 2015.

1 - 6

7  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16

To receive a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
this report is to provide the proposed Internal Audit 
Plan for 2015/16 along with a summary of the 
basis for the plan. This has been developed in 
consultation with senior management including the 
Chief Officer (Financial Services) and the Deputy 
Chief Executive.

7 - 30

8  INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 1ST 
DECEMBER 2014 TO 31ST JANUARY 2015

To receive a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
which provides a summary of internal audit activity 
for the period 1st December 2014 to 31st January 
2015 and highlight the incidence of any significant 
control failings or weaknesses. The proposed 
Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16 is also included as 
part of this report.

31 - 
46

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



4

9  LEEDS CITY COUNCIL FRAUD BRIEFING

To receive a report of the acting Deputy Chief 
Executive the purpose of this report is to provide a 
summary of the Council’s counter fraud activities 
and performance throughout 2013/14.

47 - 
70

10 ANNUAL INFORMATION GOVERNANCE 
REPORT

To receive a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
which provides the Committee with an annual 
report on the steps being taken to improve Leeds 
City Council’s information security in order to 
provide assurance for the annual governance 
statement.

71 - 
86

11 ANNUAL BUSINESS CONTINUITY REPORT

To receive a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
which provides assurance that the business 
continuity plans and arrangements in place for 
LCC’s critical services are fit for purpose, up to 
date, embedded and being routinely complied with. 
The report also provides assurance that LCC is 
compliant with the statutory duties detailed in the 
Civil Contingencies Act 2004.

87 - 
94

12 KPMG TECHNICAL UPDATE

To receive a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
which provides the Committee with an overview of 
KPMG’s progress in delivering their external audit 
responsibilities. In addition KPMG’s report also 
highlights what they see as the main technical 
issues which are currently having an impact on 
local government.

95 - 
120

13 WORK PROGRAMME

To receive a report of the City Solicitor notifying 
and informing the Committee of the Work 
programme for the 2015/16 municipal year.

121 - 
126

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



5

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or title.
b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of 
published extracts; recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those points must be 
complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 20th March, 2015

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee

Wednesday, 28th January, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor G Hussain in the Chair

Councillors P Grahame, T Hanley, 
J Bentley, J Pryor, A McKenna and 
C Towler (As substitute for E Taylor)

Apologies Councillors R Wood and E Taylor

30 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

31 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

32 Late Items 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration.

33 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’ 

There were no declarations made.

34 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Wood and E Taylor. 
Councillor C Towler was present as substitute for Councillor E Taylor.  

35 Minutes - 19th September 2014 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 19th September 2014 were 
approved as a correct record.

36 Matters Arising 

Minute No. 23 Matters Arising 

Further to Minute No.13 Decision Making Framework: Annual Assurance 
Report – Resolution (e)
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 20th March, 2015

Members noted receipt of more detailed financial information relating to the 
planning service which had been circulated prior to the Committee.
 
RESOLVED –The Committee resolved to:
 

(a) note the information received; and
(b)  Request a report be written for the next meeting which considers 

assurances to the committee in respect of the financial management 
arrangements relating to the planning service.

37 Update - Shared Service Partnership with Calderdale Metropolitan 
Borough Council to meet Adult Social Care Technology Requirements 

The Senior Project Manager (Strategy and Resources) presented a report of 
the Director of Adult Social Services (Acting). The report provided an update 
on the progress of the Shared Service Partnership with Calderdale 
Metropolitan Borough Council and implementation of the new social care 
system. The report provided assuran
[...]
Former East North East Homes 
Leeds were discussed and Members were informed that issues 
encountered had been resolved by the integration of the ALMOs

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 20th March, 2015

In discussing the report Members asked for information about car usage. An 
update was also requested on the numbers of staff who currently hold 
purchasing cards.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 

(a) Receive the Internal Audit August to November 2014 Update Report 
and note the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period 
covered by the report; and

(b) Request that information be provided to Members updating them on 
the current position in relation to car hire and  purchasing cards.

40 KPMG report - Annual Audit Letter 2013/14 

The Director of Resources submitted a report which provided a summary of 
the of the key external audit findings in respect of the 2013/14 financial year. 

The Chair welcomed John Prentice a Director of KPMG and Rob Walker an 
Audit Manager at KPMG who are responsible for undertaking the external 
audit work at the Council. 

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the conclusions and 
recommendations arising from the 2013/4 external audit process.

41 KPMG Certification of grants and returns 2013/14 

The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report which informed Members of 
the result of the work KPMG have carried out on the certification of grant 
claims in respect of 2013/14

John Prentice of KPMG informed the Committee that there was now no longer 
a requirement to undertake the audit of the Government’s NNDR return 
aspect of work however, in order to complete the audit of the accounts some 
of this work was still required and in recognition of this the Audit Commission 
had increased future planned audit fees. In addition the Audit Commission 
advised auditors to seek approval from individual Council’s for similar 
increases in respect of the 2013/14 audit.  The addition audit work due to 
increased costs requested that the amounted to of £1470, a reduction of 50% 
of that charged for the previous NNDR return in recognition of the reduced 
work involved. the cost of the NNDR work, remain as part of the fee for work 
undertaken in relation to 2013/14 and 2014/5 financial years.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to:

(a) note the results of the work KPMG have carried out on the certification 
of grants and returns for the financial year 2013/14; and

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 20th March, 2015

(b) Agree that the audit fee remain the same for 2013/14 and 2014/15
despite no requirement to undertake the NNDR work will included the 
cost of the additional audit work required in respect of NNDR.

42 KPMG External Audit Plan 2014/15 

The Director of Resources submitted a report which informed Members of 
KPMG’s audit plan for the audit of the Council’s accounts and Value for 
Money Arrangements. The attached report from KPMG highlighted the risk 
based approach to the audit and the main risks they have identified for 
2014/15.

John Prentice of KPMG was in attendance to help answer Members’ 
questions. He commented that although the Council was operating well 
financially there was a risk in the medium term in delivering savings in light of 
cuts in the Central Government Grant.

The Committee were informed that the Council’s auditors will be KPMG until 
2017 and that The Department for Communities and Local Government had 
indicated it will make a decision in summer 2015 about whether to extend the 
contract from 2017 to 2020.

Members noted they were receiving better value for money from KPMG due 
to the work of the Committee in reducing the fee charged.

Members sought assurance that the new pension regulations had been 
considered by KPMG and any risks analysed and mitigated. The Committee 
were informed that work undertaken with the actuary had satisfied concerns 
relating to the pe
[...]
as defined in the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards. The Board is the highest level of governing body charged with the responsibility to direct and/or 
oversee the activities and management of the organisation.  Typically, this includes an independent group of directors. 
‘Board’ may refer to an audit committee to which the governing body has delegated certain functions. 

Report author:  Sonya McDonald
Tel:  74214

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 
2015/16 along with a summary of the basis for the plan. This has been developed 
in consultation with senior management including the Chief Officer (Financial 
Services) and the Deputy Chief Executive.

2 Background information

2.1 The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee (‘the Committee’) has 
responsibility for reviewing the adequacy of the Council’s Corporate Governance 
arrangements. 

2.2 From April 2013 CIPFA and the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors launched a 
common set of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) to be adopted 
across the public sector.  The PSIAS set out the standards for Internal Audit.

2.3 The principles in the PSIAS are consistent with the previous CIPFA Code of 
Practice for Internal Audit that applied across local government. They include the 
need for risk based plans to be developed for internal audit and for plans to 
receive input from management and the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee.

2.4 The Deputy Chief Executive, as the council’s Section 151 Officer, is responsible 
under the Local Government Act for ensuring that there are arrangements in place 
for the proper administration of the Authority’s financial affairs. The work of 
Internal Audit therefore has direct relevance to these responsibilities.

3 Main issues

3.1 The report provides the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16. 

3.2 The PSIAS require that the Head of Internal Audit2 ‘must est
[...]
d Briefing 2014 and to note 
the contents and assurances provided within this report. Members are asked to receive 
these assurances on an annual basis going forward.

Page 48



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide further information on the Leeds City 
Council Fraud Briefing 2014 (see attached) and summarise the council’s counter 
fraud activities and performance throughout 2013/14. 

2 Background information

2.1 The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee (the committee) has 
responsibility for reviewing the adequacy of the Council’s Corporate Governance 
arrangements, including matters such as internal control and risk management. 
As such, the council’s performance in preventing and detecting fraud is a key 
source of assurance providing the Committee with some evidence that the internal 
control environment is operating effectively.  

2.2 The annual Audit Commission Fraud and Corruption Survey can provide a 
valuable source of assurance to the committee on the effectiveness of the 
council’s approach to preventing and detecting fraud. The survey establishes 
counter fraud performance statistics based on facts, collecting details of detected 
incidents of fraud and corruption where action has been taken following an 
investigation or enquiries, and as a result an officer with management 
authorisation has determined that on the balance of probabilities a fraud or act of 
corruption has occurred. In some cases, councils report that they have detected 
fraud but do not record the number of cases or the value within the Fraud and 
Corruption Survey. For the purpose of the Fraud Briefing, these records are 
shown as nil cases detected.

3 Main issues

3.1 The Audit Commission publishes an annual report on fraud and corruption in 
Local Government called Protecting the Public Purse (PPP). This publication 
provides details of the amount of detected fraud, warns of emerging fraud risks 
and promotes best practice across the sector
[...]
during 
2013/14. The results set out within the publication, alongside wider performance 
measures and assurances, inform the ongoing review of counter fraud procedures 
and focus across the council and have been considered in the development of the 
audit plan for 2015/16.

Page 54



5 Recommendations

5.1 Members are asked to receive the Leeds City Council Fraud Briefing 2014 and to 
note the contents and assurances provided within this report. Members are asked 
to receive these assurances on an annual basis going forward.

6 Background documents 

6.1 None.

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Protecting the Public Purse

Fraud Briefing 2014
Leeds City Council

P
age 57



Purpose of Fraud Briefing

Provide an information source to support councillors in 
considering their council’s fraud detection activities

Give focus to discussing local and national fraud risks, 
reflect on local priorities and the proportionate responses 
needed

Extend an opportunity for councillors to consider fraud 
detection performance, compared to similar local authorities

Be a catalyst for reviewing the council’s current strategy, 
resources and capability for tackling fraud

2

P
age 58



Outcomes for the 
first measure for 
your council are 
highlighted in 
yellow in the bar 
charts. The results 

of your 
comparator 
authorities are 
shown in the 
green bars.

Outcomes for the 
second measure 
for your council 
are highlighted as 
a green symbols 
above each bar. 
The results of 
your comparator 
authorities are 
shown in the 
white triangles.

A ‘*’ symbol has 
been used on the 
horizontal axis to 
indicate your 
council.

3

Understanding the bar charts

All data are drawn from council submissions  on the Audit Commission’s annual fraud and corruption survey for 

the financial year 2013/14.

In some cases, council report they have detected fraud and do not report the number of cases and/or the value. 

For the purposes of this fraud briefing these ‘Not Record
[...]
written advice on the content of the Statement of Internal Control 
in regard to information risk.

2. The work required to address the recommendations of the Information Commissioners 
Audit report has been completed or is underway.

3. Significant , strategic work on Information Management and Information Governance is 
being undertaken to strengthen management of information in support of the business 
of the council, to respond to external requirements and to identify opportunities for 
efficiency and other value gains in the management of information.

4. The council is fully compliant with the Department of Communities and Local 
Government’s Transparency Code, and continues to lead the way in proactively 
making datasets available for re-use across the City and wider local region, thereby 
providing continued commitment to the council’s value of being open and transparent.

Report author:  Andy Nutting
Tel:  07891 276168

Page 71

Agenda Item 10



Recommendations

5. Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is asked to consider the contents of this 
report and the assurance provided as to the Council’s approach to information 
governance.

Page 72



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide Corporate Governance and Audit Committee with an annual report on 
the steps being taken to improve Leeds City Council’s information governance in 
order to provide assurance for the annual governance statement.

2 Background information

2.1 Leeds City Council recognises the need to protect its information assets from both 
accidental and malicious loss and damage. Information Governance is taken very 
seriously by the council and this is evidenced by the on-going work to improve the 
management and security of our information as outlined in this report.

2.2 The report provides Committee Members with an update on the more strategic 
and cross-council activity on-going to provide assurance on our approach to 
information governance. 

3 Main issues

3.3 The Information C
[...]
working towards meeting its statutory duties required under 
the Civil Contingencies Act 2004. 

Recommendations

3. The Committee to note that the level of assurance on the adequacy of business 
continuity management arrangements currently implemented (Phase 1) is good. 
This is based on the controls and compliance with the requirements of the Civil 
Contingencies Act 2004 and documented within this report.

Report author: N STREET  
Tel: 74341 

Page 87

Agenda Item 11



4. The Committee to note that Phase 2 development is working towards meeting the 
statutory duties required under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 with completion of 
Phase 2 and full compliance with the Act expected by September 2015.  

Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide assurance that the business continuity plans and arrangements in 
place for LCC’s critical services are fit for purpose, up to date, embedded and 
being routinely complied with.

1.2 To provide assurance that critical services in Phase 1 are compliant with the 
statutory duties detailed in the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 and that the ordinary 
services identified in Phase 2 are working towards achieving compliance with the 
Act by September 2015.

2 Background information

2.1 The Civil Contingencies Act 2004 made it a statutory duty of all councils to have in 
place plans and arrangements to be able to continue to deliver critical aspects of 
their day to day functions in the event of an emergency, to ensure that any impact 
on the community is kept to a minimum. Such arrangements also support 
operational interfaces between services where a ‘joined-up’ or corporate response 
to an emergency might be required. 

2.2 In order for LCC to work towards compliance with the statutory duty, a centrally 
managed Business Continuity Management (BCM) Programme was initiated in 
2012. The BCM Programme provides support to managers using the good 
practice guidance aligned with the international standard ISO 22301.

2.3 The BCM Progr
[...]
 
organisations.

5.2 Development of plans for the services forming Phase 2 is working towards 
meeting the statutory duties required under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004. 
Completion of Phase 2 and full compliance with the Act is expected by September 
2015.   

6 Recommendations

6.1 The Committee to note that Phase 1 and completion of Phase 2 in September 
2015 will provide full compliance for LCC with the statutory duties required by the  
Civil Contingencies Act 2004.

Page 93



6.2 The Committee to note this report for information and receive an update detailing 
progress with Phase 2 in September 2015. 

7 Background documents1 

7.1 None.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author.

Page 94



Report of the Deputy Chief Executive
Report to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee
Date: 20th March 2015
Subject: KPMG Technical Update

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 
1. KPMG have identified no issues from the initial stages of their audit. They have 

however identified a number of technical issues impacting on local government and 
brought these to the attention of members.

Recommendations
2. Members are asked to note the contents of KPMG’s report.

1 Purpose of this report
1.1 To provide members with an overview of KPMG’s progress in delivering their external 

[...]
n?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1     Purpose of this report

1.1The Purpose of this report is to notify Members of the Committee of the draft work 
programme for the 2015/16 year. The draft work programme is attached at Appendix 1. 

2 Background information

2.1The work programme provides information about the future items for the Corporate 
Governance and Audit Committee agenda, when items will be presented and which officer 
will be responsible for the item. 

3 Main issues

3.1Members are requested to consider the draft work programme attached at Appendix 1 
and determine whether any additional items need to be added to the work programme.

3.2Members are asked to consider and note the provisional dates for meetings of the 
Committee in the 2015/16 municipal year; these have been set out in such a way as to 
enable the Committee to fulfil its functions and responsibilities in a reasonable and 
proportionate way.

4 Corporate Considerations

4.1Consultation and Engagement 

4.1.1 This report consults seeks Members views on the content of the work programme of 
the Committee, so that it might meet the responsibilities set out in the committee’s terms of 
reference.

Report author:  P Garnett
Tel:  (0113) 395 1632

Page 121

Agenda Item 13



4.2Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration

4.2.1 There are no equality and diversity or cohesion and integration issues arising from 
this report.

4.3Council Policies and City Priorities

4.3.1 The work programme provides a balanced number of reports and assurances upon 
which the committee can assess the adequacy of the council’s corporate governance 
arrangements.

4.4Resources and Value for Money 

4.4.1 It is in the best interests of the Council to have sound control arrangements in place 
to ensure effective use of resources, these should be regularly reviewed and monitored as 
s

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting held on 25th June 2015

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee

Friday, 20th March, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor G Hussain in the Chair

Councillors P Grahame, T Hanley, 
E Taylor, J Bentley, J Cummins and 
A McKenna

Apologies Councillors R Wood, J L Carter and J Pryor

45 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

46 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

47 Late Items 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration.

48 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’ 

No declarations were made.

49 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pryor, Wood and J L 
Carter.

50 Minutes - 28th January 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes be approved as a correct record subject to 
the following amendments:
 
Minute No.39, Internal Audit Update report

Existing minute: Former Aire Valley Homes Leeds and Former East North 
East Homes Leeds were discussed and Members were informed that issues 
encountered had been resolved by the integration of the ALMOs.



Final Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting held on 25th June 2015

Revised minute: Former Aire Valley Homes Leeds and Former East North 
East Homes Leeds were discussed and Members were informed that 
progress with the issues encountered would be followed up by Internal Audit 
as part of the 2015/16 audit plan.

Minute No. 41, KPMG Certification of Grants and Returns  2013/14

Existing minute: Agree that the audit fee remain the same for 2013/14 and 
2014/15 despite no requirement to undertake the NNDR work will included the 
cost of the additional audit work in respect of NNDR.

Revised minute: Agree the additional audit fee in respect of the 2013/14 
NNDR work in line with the Audit Commissions 2014/15 planned audit fees.

Councillor J Cummins to be added to apologies for absence.

51 Matters Arising 

Minute No. 39 Internal Audit Report

Members noted the information that had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting which updated them on the current position in relation to car hire and 
purchasing card use at the Council.

52 Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 

The Acting Head of Internal Audit presented a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive which sought Members views on the draft Internal Audit Plan for 
2015/16. The Committee were informed that the plan had been developed in 
consultation with senior management including the Chief Officer (Financial 
Services) and the Deputy Chief Executive.

Members sought assurances about the number of days allocated to the 
continuing professional development of staff working within Internal Audit. It 
was confirmed that time has been allocated to continuing professional 
development in line with previous years but this has been removed from the 
operational plan days as it has not been classified as assurance work.

The Acting Head of Internal Audit assured Members that whilst in light of 
budget cuts, the plan presented included sufficient coverage to ensure an 
evidenced based opinion can be produced on the control environment

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the Internal Audit Operational 
Plan for 2015/16 and the assurances provided.

53 Internal Audit Update Report 1st December 2014 to 31st January 2015 

The Acting Head of Internal Audit presented a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive. The report provided a summary of internal audit activity for the 



Final Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting held on 25th June 2015

period 1st December 2014 to 31st January 2015 and highlighted the incidence 
of any significant control failings or weaknesses.

Members discussed the information governance weaknesses that had been 
highlighted in a recent audit review of contracts. Particularly relating to data 
sharing arrangements with third parties and arrangements to cleanse data 
once contracts had expired.

RESOLVED - The Committee resolved to:

(a) Note the work undertaken by Internal Audit from 1st December 2014 to 
31st January 2015; and

(b) Receive examples of information governance issues that have arisen in 
contracts in the next Internal Audit update report.

54 Leeds City Council Fraud Briefing 

The Acting Head of Internal Audit presented a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive. The report provided further information in relation to a  Fraud 
Briefing provided by the Council’s appointed external auditors, KPMG, and 
summarised the Council’s counter fraud activities and performance 
throughout 2013/14.

Members expressed their concern that KPMG was not present to assist them 
in their deliberations on this item.

Members requested that they be informed of the departments that fraud has 
been discovered going forwards. The Acting Head of Internal Audit agreed to 
keep Members updated on departments affected by fraudulent activities in her 
regular Internal Audit update reports.

It was confirmed to Members that in relation to fraud Leeds compares well 
against other authorities in both prevention and detection.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to:

(a) Note the contents and assurances provided within this report and 
agreed to receive these assurances on an annual basis going forward;
(b) Ask that the Head of Governance Services write to KPMG on behalf of 
the Committee setting out their concerns that KPMG were not present at the 
meeting.

55 Annual Information Governance Report 

The Executive Officer (Information Governance) presented a report of the 
Deputy Chief Executive which provided an annual report on the steps being 
taken to improve Leeds City Council’s governance in order to provide 
assurance for the annual governance statement.

Members requested that a report on a six monthly basis.



Final Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting held on 25th June 2015

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to:

(a)  note the contents of the report and the assurances provided as to the 
Council’s approach to information governance; and

(b) Request a report on the steps being taken to implement the Information 
Commissioners recommendations on a six monthly basis.

56 Annual Business Continuity Report 

The Principal Business Continuity Officer presented a report of the Deputy 
Chief Executive. The report provided assurance that the business continuity 
plans and arrangements in place for the Council’s critical services are fit for 
purpose, up to date, embedded and being routinely complied with. The report 
also provided assurance that critical services in Phase 1 are compliant with 
the statutory duties detailed in the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 and that the 
ordinary services identified in Phase 2 are working towards achieving 
compliance with the Act by September 2015.

Members welcomed the report and congratulated officers for their work in this 
area. 

Members also considered the service priorities of the Council should a 
disruption occur and also the time it would take to re-establish a service.

The deadline for completion of Phase 2 Business Continuity Plans in 
September 2015 was raised by Members and they requested a progress 
update in June 2015.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to:

(a)  note the level of assurance on the adequacy of business continuity 
arrangements currently implemented (phase 1);  

(b) Note that Phase 2 development is working toward completion by 
September 2015; and

(c) Request an update in June 2015 as to the progress in completing 
Phase 2 Business Continuity Plans by September 2015.

(Councillor J Cummins left at 3pm during discussion of this item)

57 KPMG Technical Update 

The Principal Finance Manager presented a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive which provided members with and overview of KPMG’s progress in 
delivering their external audit responsibilities. KPMG’s report also highlighted 
what they consider the main technical issues which are currently having an 
impact on local government.

Members noted the good news in terms of the reduction of KPMG’s fees.



Final Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting held on 25th June 2015

Members discussed the KPMG contract with the Principal Finance Manager 
and were informed that the current contract runs until 2016/17, after which the 
Council may be able to tender the contract subject to ongoing discussions 
with The Department for Communities and Local Government.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the contents of KPMG’s 
report.

58 Work programme 

The City Solicitor submitted a report which notified Members of the draft work 
programme for the 2015/16 year.

In reviewing the forthcoming work programme Members discussed signing off 
the Leeds City Region Leaders Board Accounts and the role of this 
Committee in that process due to the Joint Committee being wound up.

Members also noted that the financial management issues raised by 
Councillor Hanley are scheduled to be considered.

Members noted and provisionally agreed the 2015/16 meeting dates for the 
Committee.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 

(a) Note the contents of the report; and
(b) Provisionally agree the meeting dates for the Committee in the 2015/16 

municipal year as detailed within Appendix 1 of the submitted report.

59 Retiring Councillors 

The Chair informed the Committee that Councillors Hanley and J L Carter 
would be retiring from the Council after the election in May.

The Chair thanked both Councillors for all their hard work on the Committee 
over the years that they have served on it.


